

PROPOSED ASBA BYLAW CHANGE

Rationale: Current ASBA Bylaws include a Board seat for the HNAIC President. HNAIC Bylaws dictate the president's seat alternate between a Native American and a Hispanic member annually. As a result, each year the president and the immediate past-president will represent each of the two distinct groups of board members. This proposal allows for the Caucus to have each group represented by individuals in their respective roles of president and immediate past-president to serve on the ASBA Board.

Changes are reflected by underlined text.

Current language:	Proposed change:
<p style="text-align: center;">Article V - Officers and Board of Directors and Executive Committee</p> <p>Section 2. Board of Directors The governing body of the Association shall be a Board of Directors consisting of the officers, one representative from each of the counties of the state, except Maricopa and Pima counties which are allotted two (2) representatives. County representatives shall serve for a period of two (2) years with no member serving more than three (3) consecutive two (2) year terms. However, at the first meeting of the Board of Directors after the adoption of the bylaws, county representatives shall determine by lot the one-half of their number who will serve for one (1) year and the one-half who will serve for two (2) years. Thereafter, members of the Board of Directors shall be elected by member boards of their counties at their annual County Workshop meetings. Ex-officio members of the Arizona School Boards Association Board of Directors shall be:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) Any person residing in Arizona who is either an officer or director of the National School Boards Association during his/her term of office in the national body, and(b) Any member of an ASBA active member Governing Board serving as President of the Arizona Hispanic Native American Indian Caucus and Black Caucus during his/her term of office in the Caucus.	<p style="text-align: center;">Article V - Officers and Board of Directors and Executive Committee</p> <p>Section 2. Board of Directors The governing body of the Association shall be a Board of Directors consisting of the officers, one representative from each of the counties of the state, except Maricopa and Pima counties which are allotted two (2) representatives. County representatives shall serve for a period of two (2) years with no member serving more than three (3) consecutive two (2) year terms. However, at the first meeting of the Board of Directors after the adoption of the bylaws, county representatives shall determine by lot the one-half of their number who will serve for one (1) year and the one-half who will serve for two (2) years. Thereafter, members of the Board of Directors shall be elected by member boards of their counties at their annual County Workshop meetings. Ex-officio members of the Arizona School Boards Association Board of Directors shall be:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) Any person residing in Arizona who is either an officer or director of the National School Boards Association during his/her term of office in the national body, and(b) Any member of an ASBA active member Governing Board serving as <u>President and Past President</u> of the Arizona Hispanic Native American Indian Caucus <u>and the President of the Black Caucus</u> during his/her term of office in the Caucus.